the territory of Wisconsin and bearing date April first, 1841.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to E B Dean, Jr., the sum therein named.

Chap 448

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to E. B. Dean, Jr., out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and two dollars, in full for forty-one days service as president pro tempore, of the senate.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate sums of money to the persons therein named.

Chap 449

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated in payment Money approfor newspapers furnished to members of the present le-printed for newsgislature, upon their order,

To Rufus King & Co. one hundred and eighty dollars. To S. M. Booth, two hundred and eighty-five dollars.

To William E. Cramer & Co. one hundred and fifteen dollars and fifty cents.

To George Hyer forty-five dollars.

To Wilson & Hamilton, sixty-one dollars and fifty cents.

To Schoeffler & Wendt, sixty dollars.

To Fratney & Hertzberg, twenty-seven dollars.

To Carpenter & Tenney, six hundred and eighteen dollars and seventy-five cents.

To Atwood & Buck, two hundred and sixty-nine dollars

and twenty-five cents.

To Wyman & Bugh, three hundred and twenty-three [dollars] and twenty-five cents.

To C. Clement for Kenosha Telegraph, five dollars.

To H. D. Barron & Co. for Waukesha Democrat, five dollars.

To Bliss & Cheney for Mineral Point Tribune, five dollars.

To Davis & Clark for Sauk County Standard, eleven dollars and fifty cents.

To John Walworth for Monroe Sentinel, one dollar.

To J. A. Hadley for Watertown Chronicle and for balance due on papers furnished last session, ten dollars and eighty cents.

To George II. Paul for Kenosha Democrat, three dollars. To the publisher of the Racine Commercial Advertiser,

two dollars.

To Bunner & Harrison for Racine Advocate, three dol-

lars and fifty cents.

To John Mitchell for Democratic Standard, two dollars. To publisher of Beloit Journal, one dollar and fifty cents.

To Alden & Holt for Janesville Gazette, seventeen dolrs.

To Reed & Bro. for Fond du Lac Patriot, one dollar.

To E. Beeson for Fond du Lac Journal, one dollar.

To publisher of the Marquette Mercury, three dollars.

To the publisher of the Oshkosh Democrat, eleven dollars.

To F. J. Mills for the Sheboygan Lake Journal, two dollars

To John Delany for the River Times, two dollars.

To H. E. Quiner for the State Register, one dollar.

To the publisher of the Northern Republic, three dollars.

To the publisher of the Shebygan Mercury, one dollar. To the publisher of the Green Bay Spectator, one dollar.

To Wm. R. Perry for newspapers, three dollars.

To Bird & Vail for newspapers, four dollars and fifty cents, and for publishing notice of election on removal of county seat, five dollars.

To Beriah Brown the sum of one hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents as extra pay for newspapers fur-

nished at the present session of the legislature.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.